MFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

MFRS 15 replaces MFRS 118 Revenue, MFRS 111 Construction Contracts and related interpretations. With the
adoption of MFRS 15, revenue is recognised by reference to each distinct performance obligation in the
contracts with customers. Transaction price is allocated to each performance obligation on the basis of the
relative standalone selling prices of each distinct good or service promised in the contract. Depending on the
substance of the contract, revenue is recognised when the performance obligation is satisfied, which may be at a
point in time or over time. The Group recognises revenue from property development over time if it has as an
enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date. As a result of the adoption of the MFRS
Framework, the following comparatives in the interim financial report have been restated.

The impact of the adoption of MFRS 15 on the Group’s financial statements are as follows:

Effects on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

  Individual Quarter – 3 months ended 31 March 2018

As previously
reported

 Effects of
transition to

MFRS

Restated
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Revenue  139,074  (71,701)  67,373
Cost of sales  (63,295)  25,007  (38,288)

Gross profit  75,779  (46,694)  29,085
Other income  770  -  770

  76,549  (46,694)  29,855
Administrative and other expenses  (27,910)  7,705  (20,205)
Finance costs  (419)  -  (419)

Profit before taxation  48,220  (38,989)  9,231
Income tax expenses  (11,276)  9,390  (1,886)

Profit after taxation  36,944  (29,599)  7,345

Profit after taxation attributable to:
Owners of the Company  30,391  (24,133)  6,258
Non-controlling interests  6,553  (5,466)  1,087

  36,944  (29,599)  7,345

SUNSURIA BERHAD

(Company No.: 8235-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

9

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD
(“MFRS”) 134

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

 Cummulative Quarter – 6 months ended 31 March 2018

As previously

reported

 Effects of
transition to

MFRS

Restated
  RM’000  RM’000  RM’000

Revenue  249,897  (132,839)  117,058
Cost of sales  (114,404)  47,087  (67,317)

Gross profit  135,493  (85,752)  49,741
Other income  1,781  -  1,781

  137,274  (85,752)  51,522
Administrative and other expenses  (49,917)  11,171  (38,746)
Finance costs  (769)  -  (769)

Profit before taxation  86,588  (74,581)  12,007
Income tax expenses  (20,057)  17,502  (2,555)

Profit after taxation  66,531  (57,079)  9,452

Profit after taxation attributable to:
Owners of the Company  51,233  (47,790)  3,443
Non-controlling interests  15,298  (9,289)  6,009

  66,531  (57,079)  9,452

Effects on the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

   Audited

As at
30/9/2018

 Effects of
transition to

MFRS

 Restated
As at

30/9/2018
   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
ASSETS
 Deferred tax assets  8,370  23,436  31,806
 Inventories  59,397  2,844  62,241
 Biological asset   192  (172)  20
 Property development costs  319,359  49,911  369,270
 Other receivables, deposits and prepayments  156,915  2,290  159,205

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Reserves  472,979  (70,653)  402,326
 Non-controlling interests  54,869  (20)  54,849
 Deferred tax liabilities  89,107  1,174  90,281
 Other payables, deposits received

 and accruals
 94,827  147,811  242,638

SUNSURIA BERHAD

(Company No.: 8235-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

10

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD
(“MFRS”) 134

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

   Audited
As at

01/10/2017

 Effects of
transition to

MFRS

 Restated
As at

01/10/2017
   RM’000  RM’000  RM’000
ASSETS
 Deferred tax assets  6,107  50,012  56,119
 Property development costs  335,877  164,471  500,348
 Other receivables, deposits and prepayments  74,079  20,173  94,252

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
 Reserves  369,583  (126,970)  242,613
 Non-controlling interests  27,072  (25,913)  1,159
 Deferred tax liabilities  98,873  1,706  100,579
 Other payables, deposits received

 and accruals
 91,323  385,833  477,156

SUNSURIA BERHAD

(Company No.: 8235-K)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE FIRST QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2019

11

PART A – EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO MALAYSIAN FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD
(“MFRS”) 134

A3.  Auditors' Report for the Financial Year Ended 30 September 2018

The auditors' report on the financial statements for the financial year ended 30 September 2018 was not subject
to any qualification.

A4.  Seasonality or Cyclicality Factors

The Group's operations during the financial period under review were not materially affected by any seasonal or